

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.5100/2011

SHAM LAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents
and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10669 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17956 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8565-8567 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/11/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

- Ms. Sumit Sinha, Adv.
- Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
- Mr. Rohit Kr. Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
- Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- M/S. K.J. John & Co., Adv.
- Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners in SLP(C)

No.5100/2011 has to confirm service upon unserved respondent

No.1 by dasti mode, which is permitted to be served through

standing counsel.

Item No.80

-2-

Learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C)

Nos.8565-8567/2011 states that they have filed proof of

service on record on 11.11.2011.

In SLP(c) Nos.10669/2011,

learned counsel for the petitioner states that some of the

respondents have refused to accept notice and the concerned

court may not help them now in absence of specific order to

that effect that such notices can be served through such

court. Petitioner can get endorsement on such dasti notices

which are already with them for the unserved respondents for
confirming service through the trial court at Bhatinda.
Registry has to make such endorsement on notices. Registry
has to convey the concerned court to help the petitioner to
confirm service upon the unserved respondents even by affixing
the same at the given address, if it could not be served in
due course.

Nobody is present for the petitioner in SLP(C)
No.17956/2011.

Petitioner has to pay deficit process fee before
25.11.2011.

If process fee is not paid before 25.11.2011, list
before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.
Item No.80 -3-

If process fee is paid before 25.11.2011, issue
notice with fresh dasti service.

List again on 6.1.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd